

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

IN THE MATTER OF THE REHABILITATION
OF THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION

Case No. 13-cv-325

(Removed From Dane Court Circuit
Court – No. 10 CV 1576)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND BY THE WISCONSIN
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, AS COURT-APPOINTED REHABILITATOR OF
THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION**

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Michael B. Van Sicklen, SBN 1017827
Jeffrey A. Simmons, SBN 1031984
Matthew R. Lynch, SBN 1066370

150 East Gilman Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-5035 (phone)
(608) 258-4258 (fax)

*Attorneys for the Wisconsin Commissioner
of Insurance, as Court-Appointed
Rehabilitator of the Segregated Account of
Ambac Assurance Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. The Commencement of Rehabilitation and the Injunction 4

II. OneWest’s Interest in the Rehabilitation 6

III. The IRS Removal..... 7

IV. Subsequent State Rehabilitation Court Proceedings and Disputes with OneWest 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. ONEWEST’S REMOVAL NOTICE IS DEFECTIVE. 13

A. The Servicing Motion is Not Independently Removable Under Section 1441..... 15

1. The Servicing Motion is Not an Independent Controversy 15

2. OneWest is Not a “New and Different Party” to the Rehabilitation..... 20

B. OneWest’s Removal Notice Violates Clearly Established Law Requiring All Defendants to Join in the Removal. 23

II. THE MCCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT REVERSE-PREEMPTS THE FEDERAL REMOVAL STATUTES IN THIS CASE. 26

A. The Removal Statutes Do Not Specifically Relate to the Business of Insurance 27

B. The State Laws at Issue Regulate the Business of Insurance 27

C. Exercise of Federal Jurisdiction Here Would Impair State Law Governing Insurer Delinquency Proceedings. 28

1. Removal Would Impair Wisconsin Law Governing Insurer Rehabilitations 28

2. OneWest’s Arguments for Non-Impairment Are Flawed..... 30

a. Removal of the Servicing Motion Would Impair the Rehabilitation..... 30

b. The Case Law Cited by OneWest Does Not Support its Removal Petition..... 31

III.	<i>BURFORD</i> ABSTENTION IS WARRANTED.....	34
A.	The Framework for <i>Burford</i> Abstention.....	35
B.	The Elements of <i>Burford</i> Abstention Exist Here.....	36
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD AWARD COSTS UNDER SECTION 1447(C).	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Deposit Corp. v. Schacht</i> , 84 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Anderson v. Romero</i> , 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Atl. & Pac. Ins. Co. v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 312 F.2d 513 (10th Cir. 1962)	31
<i>Autry v. Nw. Premium Servs., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 1998)	26-27
<i>Barnhardt Marine Ins., Inc. v. New Eng. Int’l Sur. of Am., Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Barrow v. Hunton</i> , 99 U.S. 80, 25 L. Ed. 407 (1878)	15
<i>Bertrand v. Fed. Pac. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 07-C-602, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63905 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 29, 2007)	25
<i>Blackhawk Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Geeslin</i> , 530 F.2d 154 (7th Cir. 1976)	38
<i>Bosse v. Pitts</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 868 (W.D. Wis. 2006)	40
<i>Butler v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-84-LJM-JMS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33616 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 23, 2008)	40
<i>Comm’r of Ins. v. DMB Kyoto Plaza Shopping Ctr., LLC</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 726 (W.D. Mich. 1998)	32-33
<i>Corcoran v. Universal Reins. Corp.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	28
<i>Covington v. Sun Life of Canada (U.S.) Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33964592 (S.D. Ohio May 17, 2000)	30
<i>Davister Corp. v. United Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998)	28-29
<i>Denton v. Universal Am-Can, Ltd.</i> , No. 12 C 3150, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123871 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2012)	25

Doe v Allied-Signal, Inc.,
985 F.2d 908 (7th Cir. 1993)14, 20

Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.,
179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)29

Dougherty, Clifford & Wadsworth Corp. v. Magna Grp. Inc.,
No. 07-1068(HAA), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68454 (D.N.J. June 19, 2007).....39

Eden Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Fid. Bankers Life Ins. Co.,
778 F. Supp. 278 (E.D. Va. 1991)28

Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Quinn,
419 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1969)18

Feige v. Sechrest,
90 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1996).....35

Fischer v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,
486 F. Supp. 2d 735 (N.D. Ill. 2007)16

GE Betz, Inc. v. Zee Co.,
--- F.3d ---, No. 12-3746, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 9047 (7th Cir. May 3, 2013)..... 15-16, 24

Gossmeyer v. McDonald,
128 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997)23

Grimes v. Crown Life Ins. Co.,
857 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1988) 32-33, 35, 37

Gross v. Weingarten,
217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000) 32-33

Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Borg-Warner Corp.,
913 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1990)35, 37

Harvey v. Quality Loan Servs. Corp.,
No. C09-1615RSM, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8287 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 11, 2010)39

Hawthorne Savings FSB. v. Reliance Ins. Co. of Ill.,
421 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2005)32

Hudson v. Supreme Enterprises, Inc.,
2007 WL 2323380 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2007).....29

Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth,
525 U.S. 299 (1999).....29

Husko v. Geary Elec., Inc.,
316 F. Supp. 2d 664 (N.D. Ill. 2004)38

In re Amwest Surety Insurance Co.,
245 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D. Neb. 2002)..... *passim*

Int’l Coll. of Surgeons v. City of Chicago,
153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998)35

Kolibash v. Comm. on Legal Ethics,
872 F.2d 571 (4th Cir. 1989)14

Law Enforcement Ins. Co. v. Corcoran,
807 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....35

Lott v. Pfizer, Inc.,
492 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2007) 39-40

Martin Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Prudential Reinsurance Co.,
910 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1990)32

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005).....38

Mathias v. Lennon,
474 F. Supp. 949 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)35

Matter of the Rehabilitation of Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.
 (“IRS Remand Order”), 782 F. Supp. 2d 743 (W.D. Wis. 2011) *passim*

McDonald v. BAM, Inc.,
No. 13-2048-KHV-JPO, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29176 (D. Kan. Mar. 5, 2013)39

Meicler v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
372 F. Supp. 509 (S.D. Tex. 1974), *aff’d*, 506 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1975)35

Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Dirs. of Wis. Ins. Sec. Fund,
572 F. Supp. 460 (W.D. Wis. 1983) 34-35

Mountain Funding, Inc. v. Frontier Ins. Co.,
329 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 35-36, 38

Munich American Reinsurance Co. v. Crawford,
141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998)28

Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee,
446 U.S. 458 (1980).....23

Phoenix Container, L.P. v. Sokoloff,
235 F.3d 35223

Prop. & Cas. Ins. Ltd. v. Cent. Nat’l Ins. Co.,
936 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1991) 35-36

Sebelius v. Universe Life Ins. Co.,
No. 98-4114-RDR, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2284 (D. Kan. Feb. 9, 1999)35

Smith v. Metro. Prop. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
629 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1980).....35

Stephens v. Am. Int’l Ins. Co.,
66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995).....28

Suter v. Munich Reinsurance Co.,
223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 32-33

Travelers Prop. Cas. v. Good,
689 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2012) 15-16, 20

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993).....27

United States Financial Corp. v. Warfield,
839 F. Supp. 684 (D. Ariz. 1993)28, 31

United States v. Wis. Circuit Ct. for Dane Cty.
 (“IRS Dismissal Order”), 767 F. Supp. 2d 980 (W.D. Wis. 2011)..... 1-2, 11

Wisconsin v. Hotline Indus., Inc.,
236 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000)38

Wolf v. Kennelly,
574 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2009)38

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1012 (“McCarran-Ferguson Act”) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1441..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....8, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A).....4, 14, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) 4, 38, 40-41

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 645.01 cmt.17

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 645.32 cmt.	17
Wis. Stat. § 645.01(4)	12, 17, 18, 36
Wis. Stat. § 645.04	27, 29, 36
Wis. Stat. § 645.05	5, 18, 27, 29
Wis. Stat. § 645.31	37
Wis. Stat. § 645.32(1)	12, 36
Wis. Stat. § 645.33(2)	17, 29, 36
